RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, RANCHI OFFICE 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

(only through e-Procurement) 

SCHEDULE OF TENDER (SOT) 

1 Description of Works e-Tender for providing 9 Maintenance Attendants 
at Reserve Bank of India, Ranchi 

2 Estimated Cost (Yearly) ₹ 37,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-seven lakh only) 

3 Earnest Money Deposit ₹ 74,000/- (i.e. 2% of Estimated Amount) 
May be deposited through NEFT towards 

Kindly mention your name/ company name in the 
NEFT Transaction remarks. The bidders are also 
advised to send the proof of remittance with

[...]

(a) Signature with name, address and date 

(b) Signature with name, address and date 

SECTION- II 

General Instructions to Tenderers and Special Conditions 

1. TENDER FEES: The tender document can be downloaded from the website and Rs. 
74,000/- (Rs. Seventy-Four thousand only) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be submitted 
in favor of “Reserve Bank of India, Ranchi” through NEFT. Any tender submitted without 
the requisite fee will be rejected summarily. This fee will be paid online in the MSTC website. 

Eligibility Criteria - Firms who fulfill the following criteria are eligible to apply:

[...]

contractor’s covering letter, contractor’s additional conditions, if any. Part-II of the tender will 
contain contractor’s Financial Bid only. 

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
i. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) is to be submitted along with the tender through NEFT for 
₹ 74,000/- (Rs. Seventy-four thousand only) i.e. 2% of estimated amount. Failure to comply 
with this condition will render the tender void and the tender will be rejected. The EMD will be 
returned to all the contractors, except the successful contractor after the completion of the 
tender process. No interest shall be paid on this deposit. 

ii. The successful bidder has to submit a Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) from a 
scheduled bank of Rs. 1,85,000/- (Rs: One lakh Eighty-five thousand only) in favour of the 
Regional Director, Reserve Bank of India, valid for a period beyond six months of the validity 
of the Contract within a period of thirty days from award of the Contract. The EMD submitted 
along with the bid will be returned soon after receipt of the PBG.

[...]

security for the compliance with the successful bidder’s performance obligations in accordance 
with the contract. 

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give guarantee for the successful bidder. 

THEREFORE, WE hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you up to a total 
sum of Rs. 1,85,000/- (Rupee: One lakh Eighty-five thousand only) only and we undertake 
to pay you, upon your first written demand declaring the successful bidder to be in default under 
the contract and without demur cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the amount as 
aforesaid, without your needing to prove or to show the grounds or reasons for your demand or